

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Financial statements
31 December 2022

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Financial statements

<i>Contents</i>	<i>Pages</i>
Directors' Report	1
Independent auditors' report	2 - 4
Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	5
Statement of financial position	6
Statement of changes in equity	7
Statement of cash flows	8
Notes to the financial statements	9 - 35

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Directors' Report

The Board of Directors of **Dubai Taxi Corporation** (the "Corporation") have the pleasure in submitting the audited financial statements of the Corporation as at 31 December 2022.

General Information

Dubai Taxi Corporation (the "Corporation") was formed on 28 June 1994 in accordance with the provisions of Law No. (5) of 1994 decreed by H. H. The Ruler of Dubai in order to operate a fleet of taxis in the Emirate of Dubai and to the other Emirates. The Corporation commenced operations on 20 May 1995. In accordance with Law No. (20) of 2008, the Corporation is wholly owned by the Roads & Transport Authority (RTA).

The registered office of the Corporation is P.O. Box 2647, Dubai, U.A.E.

The ultimate controlling party is the Government of Dubai and the parent Corporation is the Roads & Transport Authority (RTA).

Financial Results

The Corporation has recorded a net income of AED 225,901,786 for the year ended 31 December 2022 (2021: 157,374,801). Revenue for the year ended 31 December 2022 amounted to AED 1,762,822,650 (2021: AED 1,341,342,010).

Segment reporting

The following is segment analysis of the Corporation's operating profit:

Description	Regular Taxis 2022	2021	VIP 2022	2021	School Bus 2022	2021	Delivery Revenue 2022	2021	Total 2022	2021
	AED	AED	AED	AED	AED	AED	AED	AED	AED	AED
Operating income	1,533,738,911	1,180,571,878	137,179,104	114,959,687	89,741,235	45,810,445	2,163,400	-	1,762,822,650	1,341,342,010
Direct operating cost										
Direct staff costs	(434,255,181)	(343,214,302)	(44,349,308)	(40,761,830)	(47,891,048)	(22,140,971)	(1,625,556)	-	(528,121,093)	(406,117,103)
Fuel cost	(235,761,979)	(146,156,734)	(15,898,239)	(11,764,302)	(13,836,173)	(4,575,200)	(747,454)	-	(266,243,845)	(162,496,236)
Depreciation of vehicles and accessories	(71,807,568)	(69,853,159)	(11,048,754)	(10,346,518)	(9,758,131)	(6,586,831)	(55,082)	-	(92,669,535)	(86,786,508)
Vehicle maintenance	(61,553,409)	(53,538,447)	(6,453,968)	(9,034,116)	(4,335,233)	(2,749,974)	(255,009)	-	(72,597,619)	(65,322,537)
Insurance	(40,908,951)	(37,705,450)	(5,526,748)	(6,491,509)	(3,026,031)	(1,272,738)	(81,317)	-	(49,543,047)	(45,469,697)
Taxes (VAT)	(23,472,240)	(17,277,175)	(2,112,622)	(1,975,796)	(1,439,980)	(527,058)	-	-	(27,024,842)	(19,780,029)
Other operating costs	(96,583,125)	(70,842,472)	(32,210,166)	(28,763,689)	(11,691,946)	(1,733,836)	(160,276)	-	(140,645,513)	(101,339,997)
Total	(964,342,453)	(738,587,739)	(117,599,805)	(109,137,760)	(91,978,542)	(39,586,608)	(2,924,694)	-	(1,176,845,494)	(887,312,107)
Operating profit / (loss)	569,396,458	441,984,139	19,579,299	5,821,927	(2,237,307)	6,223,837	(761,294)	-	585,977,156	454,029,903
Plate and license fee	(311,275,369)	(234,644,846)	(7,228,800)	(7,891,200)	-	-	-	-	(318,504,169)	(242,536,046)
	258,121,089	207,339,293	12,350,499	(2,069,273)	(2,237,307)	6,223,837	(761,294)	-	267,472,987	211,493,857

Auditors

KPMG Lower Gulf Limited were appointed as external auditors of the Corporation for the year ended 31 December 2022 and are eligible for reappointment.

On behalf of Dubai Taxi Corporation



Mr. Essam Aqil Al Rafie
Director, Shared Services Department
Dubai Taxi Corporation





KPMG Lower Gulf Limited
The Offices 5 at One Central
Level 4, Office No: 04.01
Sheikh Zayed Road, P.O. Box 3800
Dubai, United Arab Emirates
Tel. +971 (4) 4030300, www.kpmg.com/ae

Independent auditors' report

To the Shareholder of Dubai Taxi Corporation

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the financial statements of Dubai Taxi Corporation ("the Corporation"), which comprise the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022, the statements of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows for the year then ended, and notes, comprising significant accounting policies and other explanatory information.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Corporation as at 31 December 2022, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with IFRS Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (IFRS Standards).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Corporation in accordance with International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code) together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in the United Arab Emirates, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the Directors' report which is set out on page 1.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with IFRS Standards and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Corporation or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those Charged with Governance are responsible for overseeing the Corporation's financial reporting process.

Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditors' report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Corporation's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Corporation's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditors' report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditors' report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Corporation to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.



Auditors' Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements (continued)

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

KPMG Lower Gulf Limited

Maher Alkatout
Registration No.: 5453
Dubai, United Arab Emirates

Date: 12 JUL 2023

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2022

	<i>Note</i>	2022 AED	2021 AED
Revenue	<i>4</i>	1,762,822,650	1,341,342,010
Operating costs	<i>5</i>	(1,176,845,494)	(887,312,107)
Gross profit		585,977,156	454,029,903
Other income	<i>6</i>	43,079,061	29,263,819
General and administrative expenses	<i>7</i>	(68,764,056)	(67,817,953)
Impairment loss on financial assets	<i>22(a)</i>	(11,773,143)	(20,573,199)
Plate and license fees	<i>21</i>	(318,504,169)	(242,536,046)
Operating profit		230,014,849	152,366,524
Finance income – net	<i>8</i>	6,169,880	5,008,277
Profit for the year before bonus		236,184,729	157,374,801
Staff bonus		(11,809,236)	(7,868,740)
Profit for the year		224,375,493	149,506,061
Other comprehensive income		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		224,375,493	149,506,061

The notes on pages 9 to 35 form an integral part of these financial statements.

The independent auditors' report on financial statements is set out on pages 2 to 4.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Statement of financial position as at 31 December 2022

	Note	2022 AED	2021 AED
Assets			
Non-current assets			
Property and equipment	9	569,784,574	412,062,088
Intangible assets	10	556,708,240	556,708,240
Investment in financial assets	13	263,397,027	45,576,693
Right-of-use-asset	14	-	5,899,581
		<u>1,389,889,841</u>	<u>1,020,246,602</u>
Current assets			
Inventories		2,393,153	3,731,511
Trade and other receivables	12	147,147,043	97,841,880
Investment in financial assets	13	18,491,719	29,510,959
Cash and cash equivalents	15	235,101,944	232,120,956
		<u>403,133,859</u>	<u>363,205,306</u>
Total assets		<u>1,793,023,700</u>	<u>1,383,451,908</u>
Equity and liabilities			
Equity			
Share capital	16	200,000,000	200,000,000
Statutory reserve	17	100,000,000	86,036,704
General reserve	17	100,000,000	86,036,704
Total equity		<u>400,000,000</u>	<u>372,073,408</u>
Liabilities			
Non-current liabilities			
Employees' end of service benefits	18	28,556,992	23,924,872
Lease liability	20	-	2,668,324
		<u>28,556,992</u>	<u>26,593,196</u>
Current liabilities			
Trade and other payables	19	542,207,802	352,730,704
Due to a related party	21	822,258,906	626,752,736
Lease liability	20	-	5,301,864
		<u>1,364,466,708</u>	<u>984,785,304</u>
Total liabilities		<u>1,393,023,700</u>	<u>1,011,378,500</u>
Total equity and liabilities		<u>1,793,023,700</u>	<u>1,383,451,908</u>

To the best of our knowledge, the financial statements fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial position, results of operation and cash flows of the Corporation as of, and for, the year ended 31 December 2022.

The notes on pages 9 to 35 form an integral part of these financial statements.

These financial statements were authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on **12 JUL 2023**


H.E. Mattar Mohammed Ahmed Al Tayer
Director General, Chairman
of the Board of Executive Directors
Roads and Transport Authority


Mr. Abdulmuhsen Ibrahim Kalbat
Chairman of Supervisory Board
Dubai Taxi Corporation


Mr. Mansoor Rahma Alfalasi
Chief Executive Officer
Dubai Taxi Corporation

The independent auditors' report on financial statements is set out on pages 2 to 4.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 December 2022

	Paid-up capital AED	Statutory reserve AED	General reserve AED	Retained earnings AED	Total AED
At 1 January 2021	200,000,000	70,299,224	70,299,224	-	340,598,448
<i>Total comprehensive income for the year</i>					
Profit for the year	-	-	-	149,506,061	149,506,061
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	149,506,061	149,506,061
Transfer to reserves		15,737,480	15,737,480	(31,474,960)	-
Transferred to Roads & Transport Authority	-	-	-	(118,031,101)	(118,031,101)
At 31 December 2021	200,000,000	86,036,704	86,036,704	-	372,073,408
At 1 January 2022	200,000,000	86,036,704	86,036,704	-	372,073,408
<i>Total comprehensive income for the year</i>					
Profit for the year	-	-	-	224,375,493	224,375,493
Total comprehensive income for the year	-	-	-	224,375,493	224,375,493
Transfer to reserves	-	13,963,296	13,963,296	(27,926,592)	-
Transferred to Roads & Transport Authority	-	-	-	(196,448,901)	(196,448,901)
At 31 December 2022	200,000,000	100,000,000	100,000,000	-	400,000,000

The notes on pages 9 to 35 form an integral part of these financial statements.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Statement of cash flows

for the year ended 31 December 2022

	Note	2022 AED	2021 AED
Cash flows from operating activities			
Profit/ (loss) for the year		224,375,493	149,506,061
<i>Adjustments for:</i>			
Depreciation of property and equipment	9	97,752,439	93,073,325
Impairment losses on financial assets	22(a)	11,773,143	20,573,199
Interest income	8	(6,228,057)	(5,396,918)
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	18	5,633,950	2,750,899
Gain on derecognition of lease liability	20	(2,585,945)	-
Gain/ (loss) on disposal of property and equipment		(1,458,746)	215,088
Depreciation of right-of-use asset	14	475,443	3,731,972
Interest expenses on lease liability	20	39,895	388,641
Loss on investment in equity shares	8	18,282	-
		<u>329,795,897</u>	<u>264,842,267</u>
<i>Working capital adjustments:</i>			
Trade and other receivables		(61,359,111)	(37,832,948)
Inventories		1,338,358	(748,501)
Trade and other payables		189,477,098	46,600,377
Due to a related party		(942,731)	(153,306,845)
		<u>458,309,511</u>	<u>119,554,350</u>
Payment of employees' end of service benefits	18	(1,001,830)	(2,639,495)
		<u>457,307,681</u>	<u>116,914,855</u>
Net cash generated from operating activities			
Cash flows from investing activities			
Proceeds from matured investment in financial assets		29,786,813	169,839,600
Purchase of investments in financial assets		(231,010,001)	(75,000,000)
Purchase of property and equipment	9	(284,043,763)	(92,196,106)
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment		30,027,584	24,851,263
Interest income received		908,947	6,282,413
		<u>(454,330,420)</u>	<u>33,777,170</u>
Net cash (used in)/ generated from investing activities			
Cash flows from financing activities			
Repayment of lease liability	14	-	(4,418,219)
		<u>-</u>	<u>(4,418,219)</u>
Net cash used in financing activities			
		<u>2,977,261</u>	<u>146,273,806</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents			
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year		232,216,166	85,942,360
		<u>235,193,427</u>	<u>232,216,166</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year			

The notes on pages 9 to 35 are an integral part of these separate financial statements.

The independent auditors' report is set out on pages 2 to 4.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes *(continued)*

1. Legal status and activities

Dubai Taxi Corporation (the “Corporation”) was formed on 28 June 1994 in accordance with the provisions of Law No. (5) of 1994 decreed by H. H. The Ruler of Dubai in order to operate a fleet of taxis in the Emirate of Dubai and to the other Emirates. The Corporation commenced operations on 20 May 1995. In accordance with Law No. (20) of 2008, the Corporation is wholly owned by the Roads & Transport Authority (“RTA”).

The registered office of the Corporation is P.O. Box 2647, Dubai, U.A.E.

The ultimate controlling party is the Government of Dubai and the parent company is RTA.

2. Basis of preparation

2.1. Statement of compliance

The financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS").

2.3. Basis of measurement

The financial statements of the Corporation have been prepared on the historical cost convention basis.

2.4. Functional and presentation currency

The financial statements are presented in United Arab Emirates Dirhams ("AED"), which is the Corporation's functional currency.

2.5. Use of estimates and judgements

In preparing these financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of the Corporation's accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to estimates are recognised prospectively.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation uncertainty and critical judgements in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements are described in note 24.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies

The Corporation has consistently applied the accounting policies to all years presented, unless otherwise stated.

3.1. Revenue

Revenue from contracts with customers is recognised when control of the goods or services are transferred to the customer at an amount that reflects the consideration to which the Corporation expects to be entitled in exchange for those goods or services.

The Corporation's revenue mainly consists of revenue from below sources transport service revenues and bus revenue.

Transport service revenue

The Corporation provide regular Taxi and Limousine service. Transport service revenue is recognised as the performance obligation is satisfied. Since the Corporation fulfills its performance obligation upon completion of each trip, revenue is recognized point in time. Customer makes the payment through cash or credit card once the performance obligation is satisfied. This is based on meter reading and predetermined rates for trips both inside and outside the emirate of Dubai.

Bus revenue

The Corporation contracts with schools and other parties to provide bus transport service. The bus transportation service is provided for the period in line with the agreements. Therefore, revenue is recognised once the performance obligation is satisfied over a period of time. The revenue amount is based on pre-determined rates per seat. The invoices are issued according to the agreement terms and are usually payable within 30 days.

3.2. Employee benefits

General pension and social security - Defined contribution plan

The Corporation is a member of the pension scheme operated by the Federal Pension General and Social Security Authority which is a defined contribution plan. The Corporation's contribution, for eligible UAE National employees is calculated as a percentage of the employees' salaries and charged to the profit or loss, in accordance with the provisions of Federal Law No. (7) of 1999 relating to Pension and Social Security Law. The Corporation has no legal or constructive obligation to pay any further contributions.

End of service benefits to non-UAE nationals - Defined benefit plan

A defined benefit plan is a post-employment benefit plan other than a defined contribution plan.

Termination benefits are payable when employment is terminated by the Corporation before the normal retirement date, or whenever an employee accepts voluntary redundancy in exchange for these benefits. Provision for expatriate employees' end of service benefits is made in accordance with the Corporation's human resource policy and Government of Dubai Human Resource Management Law and is based on current basic remuneration and cumulative years of service at the reporting date.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3. Property and equipment

Recognition and measurement

Items of property and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment losses, if any. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition of the asset.

If significant parts of an item of property and equipment have different useful lives, then they are accounted for as separate items (major components) of property and equipment.

Any gain or loss on disposal of an item of property and equipment is recognised in profit or loss.

Subsequent costs

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Corporation and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance expenses are charged to the profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.

Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated to write off the cost of items of property and equipment less their estimated residual values using the straight-line method over their estimated useful lives and is generally recognised in profit or loss. Leased assets are depreciated over the shorter of the lease term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the Corporation will obtain ownership by the end of the lease term.

The estimated useful lives of property and equipment for the current and comparative period is as follows:

	Useful life (years)
Motor vehicles (including buses)	3 – 15
Equipment	3 – 7
Buildings, prefabricated houses and sheds	4 – 30
Furniture and fittings	3 – 7
	=====

Depreciation methods, useful lives and residual values are reassessed at each reporting date and adjusted if appropriate. Any change is accounted for as a change in accounting estimate by changing the depreciation charge for the current and future periods.

Capital work in progress

Properties or assets in the course of construction for production, supply or administrative purposes, or for purposes not yet determined, are carried at cost, less any recognised impairment loss. Cost includes all direct costs attributable to the design and construction of the property including related staff costs, and for qualifying assets, borrowing costs are capitalised in accordance with the Corporation's accounting policy. When the assets are ready for intended use, the capital work-in-progress is transferred to the appropriate property and equipment category and is depreciated in accordance with the Corporation's policies.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes *(continued)*

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.4. Intangible assets

Intangible assets are capitalised at cost only when future economic benefits are probable and can be estimated reliably. Cost includes purchase price together with any directly attributable expenditure. When the carrying amount of an intangible asset is greater than its estimated recoverable amount, it is written down immediately to its estimated recoverable amount and is reviewed at each reporting date for possible reversal of the impairment loss. Intangible assets pertain to acquisition of license plates. Licensing plates having indefinite useful lives are carried at cost less impairment loss, if any.

3.5. Inventories

Inventories mainly consist of spare parts and consumables. Inventories are measured at the lower of cost and net realisable value. The cost of inventories is based on weighted average method and includes expenditure incurred in acquiring inventories and bringing them to their existing location and condition. Net realisable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the estimated costs of completion and selling expenses.

3.6. Leases

At inception of a contract, the Corporation assesses whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration. To assess whether a contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset, the Corporation uses the definition of a lease in IFRS 16.

Corporation as a lessee

The Corporation recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date. The right-of-use asset is initially measured at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any initial direct costs incurred and an estimate of costs to dismantle and remove the underlying asset or to restore the underlying asset or the site on which it is located, less any lease incentives received.

The right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life or the lease term on a straight-line basis. If the Corporation is reasonably certain to exercise a purchase option, the right-of-use asset is depreciated over the underlying asset's useful life. In addition, the right-of-use asset is periodically reduced by impairment losses, if any, and adjusted for certain remeasurements of the lease liability.

Payments associated with short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised on a straight-line basis as an expense in statement of profit or loss.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Corporation's incremental borrowing rate.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.6. Leases (continued)

Corporation as a lessee (continued)

Lease payments included in the measurement of the lease liability comprise the following:

- fixed payments, including in-substance fixed payments;
- variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, initially measured using the index or rate as at the commencement date;
- amounts expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee; and
- the exercise price under a purchase option that the Corporation is reasonably certain to exercise, lease payments in an optional renewal period if the Corporation is reasonably certain to exercise an extension option, and penalties for early termination of a lease unless the Corporation is reasonably certain not to terminate early.

The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease. If that rate cannot be readily determined, which is generally the case for leases in the corporation, the lessee's incremental borrowing rate is used, being the rate that the individual lessee would have to pay to borrow the funds necessary to obtain an asset of similar value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

The lease liability is measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. It is remeasured when there is a change in future lease payments arising from a change in an index or rate, if there is a change in the Corporation's estimate of the amount expected to be payable under a residual value guarantee, if the Corporation changes its assessment of whether it will exercise a purchase, extension or termination option or if there is a revised in-substance fixed lease payment.

When the lease liability is remeasured in this way, a corresponding adjustment is made to the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset or is recorded in profit or loss if the carrying amount of the right-of-use asset has been reduced to zero.

The Corporation presents right-of-use assets and lease liabilities separately on statement of financial position.

Variable lease payments that depend on revenue and output are recognised in statement of profit or loss in the period in which the condition that triggers those payments occurs.

Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Company has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for short-term leases of property and equipment that have a lease term of 12 months or less and leases of low-value assets. The Company recognises the lease payments associated with these leases as an expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

When the Corporation acts as a lessor, it determines at lease inception whether each lease is a finance lease or an operating lease.

To classify each lease, the Corporation makes an overall assessment of whether the lease transfers substantially all of the risks and rewards incidental to ownership of the underlying asset. If this is the case, then the lease is a finance lease; if not, then it is an operating lease. As part of this assessment, the Corporation considers certain indicators such as whether the lease is for the major part of the economic life of the asset.

The Corporation recognises lease payments received under operating leases as income on a straight-line basis over the lease term as part of revenue.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.7. Financial instruments

i. Recognition and initial measurement

Trade receivables and debt securities issued are initially recognised when they are originated. All other financial assets and financial liabilities are initially recognised when the Corporation becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

A financial asset (unless it is a trade receivable without a significant financing component) or financial liability is initially measured at fair value plus, for an item not at fair value through profit or loss ("FVTPL"), transaction costs that are directly attributable to its acquisition or issue. A trade receivable without a significant financing component is initially measured at the transaction price.

ii. Classification and subsequent measurement

Financial assets

On initial recognition, a financial asset is classified as measured at: amortised cost; fair value through other comprehensive income ("FVOCI") - debt investment; FVOCI - equity investment; or FVTPL.

Financial assets are not reclassified subsequent to their initial recognition unless the Corporation changes its business model for managing financial assets, in which case all affected financial assets are reclassified on the first day of the first reporting period following the change in the business model.

A financial asset is measured at amortised cost if it meets both the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets to collect contractual cash flows; and
- the contractual terms give rise to cash flows on specified dates that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Accordingly, corporations investments in financial assets (i.e. sukuk and wakala) is measured at amortised cost.

A debt investment is measured at FVOCI if it meets both of the following conditions and is not designated as at FVTPL:

- it is held within a business model whose objective is achieved by both collecting contractual cash flows and selling financial assets; and
- its contractual terms give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

On initial recognition of an equity investment that is not held for trading, the Corporation may irrevocably elect to present subsequent changes in the investment's fair value in other comprehensive income ("OCI"). This election is made on an investment-by-investment basis.

All financial assets not classified as measured at amortised cost or FVOCI as described above are measured at FVTPL. This includes all derivative financial assets. On initial recognition, the Corporation may irrevocably designate a financial asset that otherwise meets the requirements to be measured at amortised cost or at FVOCI as at FVTPL if doing so eliminates or significantly reduces an accounting mismatch that would otherwise arise.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.7. Financial instruments (continued)

ii. Classification and subsequent measurement (continued)

Financial assets – Subsequent measurement and gains and losses

Financial assets at FVTPL	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Net gains and losses, including any interest or dividend income, are recognised in profit or loss.
Financial assets at amortised cost	These assets are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. The amortised cost is reduced by impairment losses. Interest income, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is recognised in profit or loss.
Debt investments at FVOCI	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognised in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.
Equity investments at FVOCI	These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognised as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognised in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

Financial liabilities - Classification, subsequent measurement and gains and losses

Financial liabilities are classified as measured at amortised cost or FVTPL. A financial liability is classified as at FVTPL if it is classified as held-for-trading, it is a derivative or it is designated as such on initial recognition. Financial liabilities at FVTPL are measured at fair value and net gains and losses, including any interest expense, are recognised in profit or loss. Other financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method. Interest expense and foreign exchange gains and losses are recognised in profit or loss. Any gain or loss on derecognition is also recognised in profit or loss.

iii. Derecognition

Financial assets

The Corporation derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the financial asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction in which substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred or in which the Corporation neither transfers nor retains substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownership and it does not retain control of the financial asset.

The Corporation enters into transactions whereby it transfers assets recognised in its statement of financial position, but retains either all or substantially all of the risks and rewards of the transferred assets. In these cases, the transferred assets are not derecognised.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.7. Financial instruments (continued)

ii. Derecognition (continued)

Financial liabilities (continued)

The Corporation derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled, or expire. The Corporation also derecognises a financial liability when its terms are modified and the cash flows of the modified liability are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognised at fair value.

On derecognition of a financial liability, the difference between the carrying amount extinguished and the consideration paid (including any non-cash assets transferred or liabilities assumed) is recognised in profit or loss.

iv. Offsetting

Financial assets and financial liabilities are offset and the net amount presented in the statement of financial position when, and only when, the Corporation currently has a legally enforceable right to set off the amounts and it intends either to settle them on a net basis or to realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

3.8. Impairment

i. Non-derivative financial assets

Financial instruments and contract assets

The Corporation recognises loss allowances for ECLs on:

- financial assets measured at amortised cost;
- debt investments measured at FVOCI; and
- contract assets

The Corporation measures loss allowances at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs, except for the following, which are measured at 12-month ECLs:

- debt securities that are determined to have low credit risk at the reporting date; and
- other debt securities and bank balances for which credit risk (i.e. the risk of default occurring over the expected life of the financial instrument) has not increased significantly since initial recognition.

Loss allowances for trade receivables and contract assets are always measured at an amount equal to lifetime ECLs.

When determining whether the credit risk of a financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition and when estimating ECLs, the Corporation considers reasonable and supportable information that is relevant and available without undue cost or effort. This includes both quantitative and qualitative information and analysis, based on the Corporation's historical experience and informed credit assessment, that includes forward-looking information.

The Corporation assumes that the credit risk on a financial asset has increased significantly if it is more than 30 days past due.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.8. Impairment (continued)

i. Non-derivative financial assets (continued)

Financial instruments and contract assets (continued)

The Corporation considers a financial asset to be in default when:

- the debtor is unlikely to pay credit obligations to the Corporation in full, without recourse by the Corporation to actions such as realising security (if any are held); or
- the financial asset is more than 180 days past due

Lifetime ECLs are the ECLs that result from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial instrument.

12-month ECLs are the portion of ECLs that result from default events that are possible within the 12 months after the reporting date (or a shorter period if the expected life of the instrument is less than 12 months).

The maximum period considered when estimating ECLs is the maximum contractual period over which the Corporation is exposed to credit risk.

Measurement of ECLs

ECLs are a probability-weighted estimate of credit losses. Credit losses are measured as the present value of all cash shortfalls (i.e. the difference between the cash flows due to the entity in accordance with the contract and the cash flows that the Corporation expects to receive). ECLs are discounted at the effective interest rate of the financial asset.

Credit-impaired financial assets

At each reporting date, the Corporation assesses whether financial assets carried at amortised cost and debt securities at FVOCI are credit-impaired. A financial asset is 'credit-impaired' when one or more events that have a detrimental impact on the estimated future cash flows of the financial asset have occurred.

Evidence that a financial asset is credit-impaired includes the following observable data:

- significant financial difficulty of the debtor;
- a breach of contract such as a default or being more than 30 days past due;
- the restructuring of a loan or advance by the Corporation on terms that the Corporation would not consider otherwise;
- it is probable that the debtor will enter bankruptcy or other financial reorganisation; or
- the disappearance of an active market for a security because of financial difficulties.

Presentation of allowance for ECL in the statement of financial position

Loss allowances for financial assets measured at amortised cost are deducted from the gross carrying amount of the assets.

For debt securities at FVOCI, the loss allowance is charged to profit or loss and is recognised in OCI.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.8. Impairment

i. Non-derivative financial assets (continued)

Write-off

The gross carrying amount of a financial asset is written off when the Corporation has no reasonable expectations of recovering a financial asset in its entirety or a portion thereof.

ii. Non-financial assets

At each reporting date, the Corporation reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any).

Where it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Corporation estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. Where a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest corporation of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs to sell and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset, for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation decrease.

Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but so that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in the statement of comprehensive income, unless the relevant asset is carried at a revalued amount, in which case the reversal of the impairment loss is treated as a revaluation increase.

The recoverable amount of an asset is the greater of its value in use and its fair value less costs to sell. Value in use is based on the estimated future cash flows, discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. An impairment loss is recognised if the carrying amount of an asset exceeds its recoverable amount.

Impairment losses are recognised in the profit or loss. Impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

3. Significant accounting policies (continued)

3.9. Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Corporation has a present obligation (legal or constructive) where, as a result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Provisions are not recognised for future operating losses.

Provisions are measured at the present value of the expenditures expected to be required to settle the obligation using a pre-tax rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and risks specific to the obligation. Increases in provisions due to the passage of time are recognised as interest expense.

3.10. New standards and interpretations issued but not yet effective

A number of new standards are effective for annual periods beginning after 1 January 2021 and earlier application is permitted. However, the Corporation has not early adopted the new or amended standards in preparing these separate financial statements. The following amended standards and interpretations are not expected to have a significant impact on the Corporation's financial statements:

	Effective date
Classification of Liabilities as Current and Non-current (Amendments to IAS 1)	1 January 2023
Disclosure of Accounting Policies (Amendments to IAS 1 and IFRS Practice Statement 2)	1 January 2023
Definition of Accounting Estimates (Amendments to IAS 8)	1 January 2023
Deferred Tax related to Assets and Liabilities arising from a Single Transaction (Amendments to IAS 12)	1 January 2023

3.11. Other new or amended standards

The following new or amended standards that are required to be adopted in annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021. These standards did not have a significant impact on the Corporation's financial statements:

	Effective date
Onerous Contracts - Cost of Fulfilling a Contract (Amendment to IAS 37)	1 January 2022
Annual improvements to IFRS Standards 2018-2020	1 January 2022
Property, Plant and Equipment: Proceeds before Intended Use (Amendments to IAS 16)	1 January 2022
Reference to Conceptual Framework (Amendments to IFRS 3)	1 January 2022

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

4. Revenue

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Regular taxis	1,533,642,335	1,180,571,878
Limousine service	137,275,680	114,959,687
School bus	89,741,235	45,810,445
Other revenues	2,163,400	-
	<u>1,762,822,650</u>	<u>1,341,342,010</u>
Timing of revenue recognition		
Services transferred at a point in time	1,673,081,415	1,295,531,565
Services transferred over the period of time	89,741,235	45,810,445
	<u>1,762,822,650</u>	<u>1,341,342,010</u>
Revenue from contracts with customers	<u>1,762,822,650</u>	<u>1,341,342,010</u>

5. Operating costs

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Staff costs	528,121,093	406,117,103
Fuel cost	266,243,845	162,496,236
Charges and commission	102,668,326	68,662,899
Depreciation of property and equipment (refer to note 9)	92,669,535	86,786,508
Vehicle maintenance	72,597,619	65,322,537
Insurance	49,543,047	45,469,697
VAT expense	27,024,842	19,780,029
Rent expense	11,342,045	6,515,184
Depreciation of right-of-use assets (refer to note 14)	475,443	3,731,972
Other operating costs	26,159,699	22,429,942
	<u>1,176,845,494</u>	<u>887,312,107</u>

6. Other income

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Penalties and fines (refer to note (i) below)	14,403,990	9,427,364
Rental income	8,527,596	8,549,641
Advertising	3,340,400	2,676,072
Gain/ (loss) on disposal of property and equipment	1,458,746	(215,088)
Others	15,348,329	8,825,830
	<u>43,079,061</u>	<u>29,263,819</u>

- (i) Penalties and fines majorly include absent penalty and quality check fines levied on drivers for violating quality control policies of the Corporation.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

7. General and administrative expenses

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Staff costs	40,479,257	37,187,883
Maintenance expenses	9,558,156	10,454,542
Depreciation of property and equipment (refer to note 9)	5,082,904	6,286,817
Security expenses	3,414,287	3,212,179
Insurance expenses	2,295,869	226,239
Cleaning expenses	1,604,311	2,230,253
Advertising	937,745	2,747,980
Other expenses	5,391,527	5,472,060
	<u>68,764,056</u>	<u>67,817,953</u>

8. Finance income - net

	2022 AED	2021 AED
<i>Finance income:</i>		
Interest income on Sukuk and Wakala deposits (refer to note 13)	6,030,381	5,188,230
Interest income on cash at banks	197,676	208,688
	<u>6,228,057</u>	<u>5,396,918</u>
<i>Finance costs:</i>		
Interest expense on lease liability (refer to note 20)	39,895	388,641
Loss on equity securities measured at FVTPL (refer to note 13)	18,282	-
	<u>58,177</u>	<u>388,641</u>
Finance income – net	<u>6,169,880</u>	<u>5,008,277</u>

Dubai Taxi Corporation

9. Property and equipment

	Motor vehicles AED	Equipment AED	Building, prefabricated house & shed* AED	Furniture and fittings AED	Capital work- in-progress AED	Total AED
Cost						
At 1 January 2021	781,741,646	39,948,329	124,688,322	13,588,021	8,160,510	968,126,828
Additions	87,318,859	-	10,146,801	2,890,956	(8,160,510)	92,196,106
Disposals	(116,373,326)	-	-	-	-	(116,373,326)
At 31 December 2021	752,687,179	39,948,329	134,835,123	16,478,977	-	943,949,608
At 1 January 2022	752,687,179	39,948,329	134,835,123	16,478,977	-	943,949,608
Additions	276,412,976	2,749,235	-	1,885,578	2,995,974	284,043,763
Disposals	(131,231,836)	-	-	-	-	(131,231,836)
At 31 December 2022	897,868,319	42,697,564	134,835,123	18,364,555	2,995,974	1,096,761,535
Accumulated depreciation						
At 1 January 2021	408,734,102	27,855,142	85,151,092	8,380,834	-	530,121,170
Charge for the year	85,804,074	2,523,487	2,476,591	2,269,173	-	93,073,325
On disposals	(91,306,975)	-	-	-	-	(91,306,975)
At 31 December 2021	403,231,201	30,378,629	87,627,683	10,650,007	-	531,887,520
At 1 January 2022	403,231,201	30,378,629	87,627,683	10,650,007	-	531,887,520
Charge for the year	90,203,009	2,155,475	2,513,967	2,879,988	-	97,752,439
On disposals	(102,662,998)	-	-	-	-	(102,662,998)
At 31 December 2022	390,771,212	32,534,104	90,141,650	13,529,995	-	526,976,961
Net book value						
At 31 December 2022	507,097,107	10,163,460	44,693,473	4,834,560	2,995,974	569,784,574
At 31 December 2021	349,455,978	9,569,700	47,207,440	5,828,970	-	412,062,088

Depreciation charge of AED 92,669,535 (2021: AED 86,786,508) is charged to direct operating cost and AED 5,082,904 (31 December 2021: AED 6,286,817) has been charged to general and administrative expenses respectively.

* The land on which the building, prefabricated house and shed is constructed was previously owned by Dubai Taxi Corporation; however in 2008, ownership was transferred to the RTA and utilised by the Corporation free of any charges.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

10. Intangible assets

	Airport taxi licensed plates AED	Normal taxi licensed plates AED	Total AED
At 31 December 2022	36,075,000	520,633,240	556,708,240
At 31 December 2021	36,075,000	520,633,240	556,708,240

This represents license plates purchased from RTA as a consideration for obtaining the rights relating to operation of taxis. These have infinite life, therefore, are not amortised.

11. Impairment testing

License plates with indefinite useful lives have been allocated to motor vehicles, for the purpose of impairment testing.

The recoverable amount of the CGU has been determined based on their value in use calculated using cash flow projections based on the financial budgets and forecasts approved by management.

Details of the CGU are shown below:

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Carrying amount of license plates and motor vehicles	1,063,805,347	822,182,089

The following describes each key assumption on which management has based its cash flow projections to undertake impairment testing of motor vehicles and license plates.

Discount rate	7%
Growth rate	6%
Terminal growth rate for license plates	1%

For license fleet, five years cash flows were included in the discounted cash flow model and a terminal growth rate thereafter.

Budgeted margins – The basis used to determine the value assigned to the budgeted margin is the average gross margin achieved in the year immediately before the budgeted year, adjusted for expected growth rates.

Discount rates – The Corporation has taken the Weighted Average Cost of Capital (WACC) as the discount rate of 7%. This represent the cost of capital adjusted for the respective location risk factors.

Terminal value growth rate – In management's view, the terminal growth rate is the minimum growth rate expected to be achieved beyond the five-year period. This is based on the overall regional economic growth forecasted and the Corporation's existing internal capacity changes. Based on the historical trend of growth, the long-term growth of 1% is considered reasonable.

Sensitivity to changes in assumptions

The calculation of value in use for the CGU requires estimates on future earnings and therefore a sensitivity analysis was performed. A sensitivity analysis demonstrated that a 20% decrease in earnings for a future period of five years from the reporting date would not result in impairment. An increase of 2.5% in discount rate and decrease of 0.5% in terminal value growth rate would not result in impairment.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

12. Trade and other receivables

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Trade receivables	104,243,904	75,896,548
Staff receivable	101,640,855	71,048,592
Less: allowance for impairment (refer to note 22(a))	(83,536,376)	(71,482,428)
	<u>122,348,383</u>	<u>75,462,712</u>
Prepaid expenses	11,238,893	9,274,397
Advance to suppliers	601,560	4,140,000
Other receivables	12,958,207	8,964,771
	<u>147,147,043</u>	<u>97,841,880</u>

13. Investment in financial assets

	2022 AED	2021 AED
<i>Non-current</i>		
Sukuk and Wakala (refer note (i) below)	263,496,194	45,677,084
Less: allowance for impairment (refer to note 22(a))	(99,167)	(100,391)
	<u>263,397,027</u>	<u>45,576,693</u>
<i>Current</i>		
Investment in equity securities (refer note (ii) below)	18,491,719	-
Sukuk and Wakala (refer note (i) below)	-	29,786,813
Less: allowance for impairment (refer to note 22(a))	-	(275,854)
	<u>18,491,719</u>	<u>29,510,959</u>

(i) These are investments in listed corporate. The corporate bonds are held by the Corporation within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows; and the contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding. Hence the corporate bonds are classified as at amortized cost. The interest from these investments are ranging between 3% - 5% with a maturity period within 1 - 5 years.

(ii) The details of the Corporation's investments in equity securities as follows:

	2022 AED
Salik Company PJSC	9,210,000
Tecom Group PJSC	3,740,000
Emirates Central Cooling Systems Corp	3,203,008
Dubai Electricity and Water Authority PJSC	2,338,711
	<u>18,491,719</u>

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

13. Investments in financial assets (continued)

Investments of equity securities are listed on stock exchange and are actively traded in the market. Accordingly fair value of these investments are categorized at Level 1 of the fair value hierarchy (refer to note 22e).

14. Right-of-use asset

In 2018, the Corporation entered into a lease contract for drivers accommodation. The table below represents the carrying amounts of right-of-use asset recognised and the related movement during the year:

	2022 AED	2021 AED
At 1 January	5,899,581	9,631,553
Charge for the year	(475,443)	(3,731,972)
Derecognition of right of use asset	(5,424,138)	-
At 31 December	-	5,899,581
	2022 AED	2021 AED
<i>Amount recognised in consolidated statement of profit or loss</i>		
Depreciation of right-of-use asset (refer to note 5)	475,443	3,731,972
Interest on lease liability (refer to note 20)	39,895	388,641
	2022 AED	2021 AED
<i>Amount recognised in consolidated statement of cash flows</i>		
Lease payments made during the year (included under financing activities)	-	4,418,219

During the year, Corporation has terminated the lease contract for drivers accommodation. The Corporation has entered into a contract with another party which is of a short-term nature. The Corporation has elected not to recognise right-of-use assets and lease liabilities for the lease in line with the recognition exemption criteria mentioned in IFRS 16 *Leases*.

15. Cash and cash equivalents

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Cash in hand	475,132	432,378
Cash at banks	234,718,295	231,783,788
	235,193,427	232,216,166
Less: allowance for impairment (refer to note 22(a))	(91,483)	(95,210)
	235,101,944	232,120,956

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

16. Share Capital

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Authorised capital in accordance with Law No. (5) of 1994		
Paid-up by the Government of Dubai	200,000,000	200,000,000

Law No. 20 of 2007, which relates to the formation of Dubai Taxi Corporation, does not specify the number of shares and the value of each share of the capital.

17. Statutory and general reserves

In accordance with the provisions of Law No. 20 of 2007 decreed by H.H. the Ruler of Dubai, 10% of the yearly net profit of the Corporation will be transferred to statutory and general reserve each year until each reserve reaches a maximum of 50% of the paid-up capital. Accordingly, AED 196,448,901 was transferred to reserves in 2022 (2021: AED 118,031,101).

18. Employees' end of service benefits

	2022 AED	2021 AED
At 1 January	23,924,872	23,813,468
Charge for the year	5,633,950	2,750,899
Paid during the year	(1,001,830)	(2,639,495)
At 31 December	28,556,992	23,924,872

In addition to the above, the Corporation contributes 15% of the 'contribution calculation salary' in case of those employees who are UAE nationals. These employees are also required to contribute 5% of the 'contribution calculation salary' to the scheme. The Corporation's contribution is recognised as an expense in the statement of profit or loss as incurred.

19. Trade and other payables

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Trade payables	355,936,333	188,932,730
Staff payable	106,059,383	77,718,682
Leave salary provision	25,664,606	27,339,917
Accrued expenses	21,537,711	14,972,519
Other payables	33,009,769	43,766,856
At 31 December	542,207,802	352,730,704

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

20. Lease liability

	2022 AED	2021 AED
At 1 January	7,970,188	11,999,766
Interest expense	39,895	388,641
Payments made to lessor	-	(4,418,219)
Derecognition of lease liability	(8,010,083)	-
	=====	=====
At 31 December	-	7,970,188
	=====	=====
Non-current portion	-	2,668,324
Current portion	-	5,301,864
	=====	=====
	-	7,970,188
	=====	=====

On February 2022, the Corporation terminated its lease for drivers accommodation. As a result, the Corporation recognised an income of AED 2,585,945 in the profit or loss.

21. Related party transactions and balances

The Corporation enters into transactions with entities that fall within the definition of a related party as contained in International Accounting Standard 24 *Related Parties Disclosure*. Related parties comprise companies under common ownership and/ or common management control and key management personnel. The management decides on the terms and conditions of transactions and of services received/ rendered from/ to related parties as well as other charges.

During the year, the Corporation entered into the following significant transactions with a related party in the ordinary course of business, carried out on terms and conditions, agreed between the parties:

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Parent company:		
Plate and license fees (refer note (i) below)	318,504,169	242,536,046
Salik charges	31,858,732	48,303,468
Traffic fine	9,552,205	14,714,765
Rent income (refer note (ii) below)	7,200,000	7,200,000
	=====	=====

(i) Plate and license fees pertains to the monthly amount charged by RTA (ranging between AED 1,200 to AED 5,000 per taxi) depending upon the nature of the operating taxi.

(ii) This pertains to office space leased to RTA.

Compensation of key management personnel

The remuneration of directors and other members of key management during the year were as follows:

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Remuneration and other benefits	8,376,958	9,686,863
	=====	=====

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

21. Related party transactions and balances (continued)

Related party balances include the following:

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Due from a related party		
Public Transport Agency	203,400	203,400
Less: allowance for doubtful debts	(203,400)	(203,400)
	-----	-----
	-	-
	==	==
	2022 AED	2021 AED
Due to a related party		
<i>Parent Company:</i>		
Roads & Transport Authority*	822,258,906	626,752,736
	=====	=====

* These balances are unsecured and interest free and are repayable on demand.

22. Financial risk management

Overview

The Corporation has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk;
- Liquidity risk; and
- Market risk

This note presents information about the Corporation's exposure to each of the above risks, the Corporation's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Corporation's management of capital. Furthermore, quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements.

Risk management framework

The Board of Directors has overall responsibility and oversight for the Corporation's risk management framework and monitoring the Corporation's risk management policies. The Corporation's risk management policies are established to identify and analyse the risks faced by the Corporation, to set appropriate risk limits and controls, and to monitor risks and adherence to limits. Risk management policies and systems are reviewed regularly to reflect changes in market conditions. The Corporation, through its training and management standards and procedures, aims to develop a disciplined and constructive control environment, in which all employees understand their roles and obligations.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

22. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Corporation if a customer or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Corporation's trade and other receivables, investment in financial assets and cash at banks. In order to minimise credit risk, the management has developed and maintained a credit risk gradings to categorise exposures according to their degree of risk of default. The credit rating information is supplied by independent rating agencies where available and, if not available, the management uses other publicly available financial information and the Corporation's own trading records to rate its major customers and other debtors. The Corporation's exposure and the credit ratings of its counterparties are continuously monitored and the aggregate value of transactions concluded is spread amongst approved counterparties.

Exposure to credit risk

The carrying amount of financial assets represents the maximum credit exposure. The maximum exposure to credit risk at the reporting date was:

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Cash at banks	234,718,295	231,783,788
Trade and other receivables (excluding prepayments and advances)	135,306,590	84,427,483
Investments in financial assets	281,888,746	75,087,652
	<u>651,913,631</u>	<u>391,298,923</u>

Trade and other receivables

The Corporation's revenue generated through its fleet of taxis is cash revenue. Trade receivables represent mainly receivables from staff, school bus revenues, advertising revenue and claims from insurance companies.

The Corporation always measures the loss allowance for trade and staff receivables at an amount equal to lifetime ECL using the simplified approach. The expected credit losses on trade and staff receivables are estimated using a provision matrix by reference to past default experience of the debtor and an analysis of the debtor's current financial position, adjusted for factors that are specific to the debtors, general economic conditions of the industry in which the debtors operate and an assessment of both the current as well as the forecast direction of conditions at the reporting date. The Corporation has recognised a loss allowance of 100% against terminated staff and 100% against all trade and active staff receivables over 365 days past due because historical experience has indicated that these receivables are generally not recoverable.

There has been no change in the estimation techniques or significant assumptions made during the current year.

The Corporation writes off a trade receivable when there is information indicating that the debtor is in severe financial difficulty and there is no realistic prospect of recovery, e.g. when the debtor has been placed under liquidation or has entered into bankruptcy proceedings, or when the trade receivables are over one year past due, whichever occurs earlier.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

22. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Trade and other receivables (continued)

The following table provides the information about the exposure to credit risk and ECLs for trade receivables:

	ECL	31 December 2022		ECL	31 December 2021	
		Gross carrying amount at default	Life time ECL		Gross carrying amount at default	Lifetime ECL
	%	AED	AED	%	AED	AED
Current	3%	18,645,043	528,154	19%	1,118,828	213,047
0 to 30	7%	19,912,300	1,323,342	3%	8,323,618	259,836
31 to 60	15%	783,437	120,482	8%	6,819,318	523,348
61 to 90	23%	3,384,331	772,520	3%	8,463,045	271,515
91 to 180	20%	3,415,016	696,272	48%	2,704,045	1,301,178
181 to 365	37%	8,172,871	2,993,794	81%	14,288,171	11,601,900
Above 365	100%	49,930,906	49,930,906	100%	34,179,523	34,179,523
		<u>104,243,904</u>	<u>56,365,470</u>		<u>75,896,548</u>	<u>48,350,347</u>

The following table shows the movement in lifetime ECL that has been recognised for trade and other receivables and staff receivables.

	2022 AED	2021 AED
At 1 January	71,482,428	60,695,173
Impairment allowance for the year (refer note (i) below)	12,053,948	20,651,058
Write off	-	(9,863,803)
As at 31 December	<u>83,536,376</u>	<u>71,482,428</u>

- (i) This includes provision for the staff receivables in relation to terminated and active employees. During the year Corporation has provided for AED 4,038,825 (31 December 2021: AED 4,407,838). This is in line with Corporation's policy of providing 100% allowance for receivables from terminated employees and ECL simplified approach as set up in IFRS 9 for active employees.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

22. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Cash at banks

The Corporation limits its exposure to credit risk by placing balances with local reputed banks. Given the profile of its bankers, management does not expect any counter party to fail to meet its obligations. The bank balances are held with banks of repute, all of which are rated A3 to Baa1, based on ratings published by Moody's Investors Service.

Impairment of cash at banks has been measured on a 12-month expected loss basis and reflects the short maturities of the exposures. The Corporation considers that its cash and cash equivalents have low credit risk based on the external credit ratings of the counterparties.

Balances with banks are assessed to have low credit risk of default since these banks are highly regulated by the central banks of the respective countries. Accordingly, management of the Corporation estimates the loss allowance on balances with banks at the end of the reporting period at an amount equal to 12-month ECL.

Details of provision for impairment as per IFRS 9 are as follows:

	2022 AED	2021 AED
As at 1 January	95,210	17,489
Impairment allowance for the year	-	77,721
Reversal of allowance during the year	(3,727)	-
	=====	=====
As at 31 December	91,483	95,210

Investment in financial assets

For the purposes of impairment assessment, the Sukuk and Wakala are considered to have low credit risk as the counterparties to these investments have a minimum B- credit rating. Accordingly, for the purpose of impairment assessment for these financial assets, the loss allowance is measured at an amount equal to 12-month ECL.

In determining the expected credit losses for these assets, the management of the Corporation have taken into account the historical default experience, the financial position of the counterparties, as well as the future prospects of the industries in which the issuers operate obtained from economic expert reports, financial analyst reports and considering various external sources of actual and forecast economic information, as appropriate, in estimating the probability of default of each of these financial assets occurring within their respective loss assessment time horizon, as well as the loss upon default in each case.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

22. Financial risk management (continued)

(a) Credit risk (continued)

Investment in financial assets (continued)

Details of provision for impairment as per IFRS 9 are as follows:

	2022 AED	2021 AED
At 1 January	376,245	531,825
Reversal of impairment allowance for the year	(277,078)	(155,580)
	<u>99,167</u>	<u>376,245</u>
At 31 December	<u>99,167</u>	<u>376,245</u>

(b) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. Ultimate responsibility for liquidity risk management rests with the board of directors, which has built a liquidity risk management framework for the management of the Corporation's short, medium and long-term funding and liquidity management requirements. The Corporation manages liquidity risk by maintaining reserves and by monitoring forecast and actual cash flows and matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities.

The following are the remaining contractual maturities of financial liabilities at the reporting date. The amounts are gross and undiscounted and include contractual interest payments and exclude the impact of netting agreements.

	Carrying value AED	Contractual cash flows AED	Less than 1 year AED	1 – 2 Years
At 31 December 2022				
<i>Non-derivative financial liabilities:</i>				
Due to a related party	822,258,906	(822,258,906)	(822,258,906)	-
Trade and other payables	542,207,802	(542,207,802)	(542,207,802)	-
	<u>1,364,466,708</u>	<u>(1,364,466,708)</u>	<u>(1,364,466,708)</u>	<u>-</u>
At 31 December 2021				
<i>Non-derivative financial liabilities:</i>				
Due to a related party	626,752,736	(626,752,736)	(626,752,736)	-
Trade and other payables	352,730,704	(352,730,704)	(352,730,704)	-
Lease liability	7,970,188	(8,193,789)	(5,301,864)	(2,891,925)
	<u>987,453,628</u>	<u>(987,677,229)</u>	<u>(984,785,304)</u>	<u>(2,891,925)</u>

As at 31 December 2022 and 31 December 2021, there were no derivative financial instruments carried by the Corporation. Further, the Corporation has no undrawn borrowing facilities as of 31 December 2022 and 2021.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

22. Financial risk management (continued)

(c) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Corporation's income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return. There has been no change to the Corporation's exposure to market risks or the manner in which it manages and measures the risk

Currency risk

The Corporation does not have any significant foreign currency exposure, as majority of its transactions are denominated in AED.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Corporation is exposed to interest rate risk in respect of its fixed deposits.

At the reporting date, the interest rate profile of the Corporation's interest-bearing financial instruments is:

	2022 AED	2021 AED
Fixed rate instruments		
<i>Financial asset</i>		
Sukuk and Wakala deposits (refer to note 13)	263,397,027 =====	75,087,652 =====

Sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

Since the interest rate on these financial investments is fixed, any change in the interest rate will not have any impact on the profit or loss of the Company.

(d) Capital management

The Corporation's policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital, as well as the level of dividends to the shareholders. The Corporation manages the capital structure and makes adjustments to it in the light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying assets.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

22. Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Fair value hierarchy

Fair values are categorised into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation techniques as follows:

- Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2: inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (i.e. as prices) or indirectly (i.e. derived from prices).
- Level 3: inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

At 31 December 2022, investments in equity shares amounting to AED 18,491,719 are measured at fair value at Level 1 in the hierarchy. At 31 December 2021, there are no financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value.

23. Commitments and contingent liabilities

(a) Capital commitments

The Corporation's capital commitments at the reporting date amounted to AED 33,634,560 (31 December 2021: AED 67,422,251).

The Corporation do not have any contingent liability (31 December 2021: nil).

24. Significant accounting estimates and judgements

In the application of the Corporation's accounting policies, which are described in Note 3 to these financial statements, management is required to make judgements, estimates and assumptions about the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised prospectively.

The significant judgements and estimates made by management, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year are described below:

Key sources of estimation

The following are the key assumptions concerning the future, and other key sources of estimation uncertainty at the reporting date, that have a significant risk of causing a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities within the next financial year.

Useful lives of property and equipment

The Corporation's management determines the estimated useful lives of its property and equipment for calculating depreciation. This estimate is determined after considering the expected usage of the asset or physical wear and tear. Management reviews the residual value and useful lives annually and future depreciation charge would be adjusted where the management believes the useful lives differ from previous estimates.

Dubai Taxi Corporation

Notes (continued)

24. Significant accounting estimates and judgements (continued)

Key sources of estimation (continued)

Impairment of intangible assets

The Corporation's management tests annually whether there is an indication that intangible assets have suffered impairment in accordance with accounting policies stated in note 3. The recoverable amount of an asset is determined based on value-in-use method. This method uses estimated cash flow projections over the estimated useful life of the asset discounted using market rates.

Management performs impairment testing on an annual basis by estimating expected future cash flows and discount rates for calculating present value of such cash flows used to compute value-in-use.

Impairment of trade and other receivables

The Corporation reviews its receivables to assess impairment at least on an annual basis. The Corporation's credit risk is primarily attributable to its trade receivables. In determining whether impairment losses should be recognised in profit and loss, the Corporation makes judgements as to whether there is any observable data indicating that there is a measurable decrease in the estimated future cash flows. Accordingly, an allowance for impairment is made in accordance with the 'expected credit loss' (ECL) model. This requires considerable judgement about how the changes in economic factors affect ECLs, which are determined on a probability-weighted basis.

Such estimations are based on certain assumptions, which are subject to uncertainty and might materially differ from the actual results.

25. UAE Corporate Tax Law

On 9 December 2022, the UAE Ministry of Finance released the Federal Decree-Law No. 47 of 2022 on the Taxation of Corporations and Businesses (the Law) to enact a Federal corporate tax (CT) regime in the UAE. The CT regime will become effective for accounting periods beginning on or after 1 June 2023.

As at 31 December 2022, the Law was not considered to be substantively enacted from the perspective of IAS 12 – Income Taxes since the threshold of income over which the 9% tax rate would apply and other clarifications were yet to be prescribed by way of Cabinet Decisions.

The Cabinet of Ministers Decision No. 116/2022 effective from 2023, has confirmed the threshold of income over which the 9% tax rate would apply and the Law is considered to be substantively enacted. A rate of 9% will apply to taxable income exceeding AED 375,000, a rate of 0% will apply to taxable income not exceeding AED 375,000.

The Corporation is currently in the process of assessing the impact on the financial statements, both from current and deferred tax perspective.